Introduced by Council Member Anderson & Co-sponsored by
Council Members Schellenberg, Redman & Carter:
[image: image1.emf]2012-529.tif




2012-529.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-529
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION AND CASTO SOUTHEAST, INC. AND SUCCESSOR CHRISTIECO, INC. TO EXTEND THE DATE ON WHICH THE CITY CAN DRAW ON THE LETTER OF CREDIT TO JANUARY 1, 2017; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and Casto Southeast, Inc. entered into a redevelopment agreement, dated January 24, 2002, concerning a project generally consisting of a food distribution center with approximately 480,000 square feet on a 150 acre parcel on Pritchard Road, pursuant to Ordinance 2001-1161-E; and


WHEREAS, on August 20th, 2002, the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and Casto Southeast, Inc. entered into a first amendment to the redevelopment agreement revising Exhibit A (the “Project Parcel”) and Exhibit C (the “Performance Schedule”); and


WHEREAS, On August 1, 2007, the mortgage on approximately 30 acres within the overall project area, which secured the project loan provided to Casto Southeast, Inc., was released and replaced by Christieco, Inc. with a letter of credit; and 

 
WHEREAS, in the event the project loan is not repaid in full by January 1, 2014, the City may draw up on the letter of credit; and 

WHEREAS, Christieco, Inc. has requested the City to extend the date on which the City can draw upon the letter of credit by three years, to January 1, 2017; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement between the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and Casto Southeast, Inc., and successor Christieco, Inc., is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Christieco Redevelopment Agreement.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2012-529.tif




2012-529.tif

_1407570439/2012-529.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this "Second
Amendment") made this day of » 2012, among the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a incorporated political subdivision of the State
of Florida (the "City") and CHRISTIECO, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Christieco").

ARTICLE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

1.1 Development Agreement. On January 24, 2002, the City, the Jacksonville
Economic Development Commission (*JEDC™), and Casto Southeast, Inc. (“Casto”) entered into
a Redevelopment Agreement providing, in part, for a loan by the City to Casto in the amount of
$1,324,000 (defined in the Redevelopment Agreement as the “Road Project Loan™) for costs to
be incurred by Casto in the design, permitting and construction of certain roadway improvements
in the vicinity of Pritchard Road and Jones Road in Jacksonville, Florida (defined in the
Redevelopment Agreement as the “Road Project”). The Road Project benefits the public and
provides improved access to an economic development project (defined in the Redevelopment
Agreement as the “Project”), consisting of a 480,000 square foot warehouse club distribution
facility on approximately 150 acres (defined in the Redevelopment Agreement as the “Project
Parcel”). The Road Project has been completed and is in use to serve the Project, other
properties and uses in the vicinity, and the public. Pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement,
the Road Project Loan is to be repaid by the annual payment of ad valorem taxes due against the
Project and the Project Parcel until the maturity date of the Road Project Loan. The maturity
date of the Road Project Loan is January 1, 2014. To secure the obligation to repay the Road
Project Loan, a mortgage (defined in the Redevelopment Agreement as the “Mortgage”) was
placed on a parcel of approximately 30 acres (defined in the Redevelopment Agreement as the
“Mortgage Parcel”) within the Project Parcel. On August 1, 2007, pursuant to the terms of the
Redevelopment Agreement, the Mortgage was released and replaced by a letter of credit (as
amended and renewed as provided herein, the “Letter of Credit”), naming Christieco as the
Applicant and the City as the Beneficiary. The Letter of Credit remains valid and in effect
through the date of this Second Amendment.

1.2 Extension of the Date on Which the City May Draw Against the Letter of Credit.
Given decreased property values during the recent recession, it is anticipated that the annual
payment of ad valorem taxes due against the Project and Project Parcel may not be sufficient to
repay the Road Project Loan in full by its maturity date the (the “Road Project Loan Shortfall”).
As the applicant for the Letter of Credit benefiting the City and securing the repayment of the
Road Project Loan, Christieco has requested, and the City has agreed, that, in the event of a Road
Project Loan Shortfall in repayment of the Road Project Loan by its maturity date, the City shall
not draw on the Letter of Credit at that time. Rather, in such circumstances, the City shall
continue to apply and credit against the Road Loan Project the annual payment of ad valorem
taxes until either (i) the Road Project Loan is repaid in full or (ii) January 1, 2017, whichever 1s
earlier (the “Extended Draw Date”). Christieco has agreed to maintain the Letter of Credit as
provided in Section 5.9(b) of the Agreement such that, upon the Extended Draw Date, the City
may draw on the Letter of Credit for any Road Project Loan Shortfall at that time.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 11
1.3 Public_Interest. Given that the Project continues to provide jobs to citizens of
Jacksonville and given that the Road Project continues to serve the public, the City has
determined this Second Amendment to be in the public interest.

1.4 City Determination. The City, in consultation with its Office of Economic
Development, has determined that the extension provided herein is consistent with the goals of
the City in that the Project and Road Project have, among other things:

(a) increased jobs north and west of the St. Johns River (the “Target Area”);
(b) increased capital investment in the Target Area;

(c) increased major economic development projects in the Target Area;

(d) created jobs in the Target Area during the term of this Agreement;

(e) generated significant new ad valorem taxes, including significant new tax
revenues for the public school system; and

(H met the overall community goal of business development and growth in
the Target Area.

Therefore, the City has determined that the possibility of an extended date in which it
may draw against the Letter of Credit provided herein will promote the health, safety, morals and
welfare of the residents of the City.

ARTICLE 2
DEFINITIONS

2.1 Unless otherwise provided, proper terms used in this Second Amendment
shall have the same meaning as in the Redevelopment Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

CITY OBLIGATIONS

The City shall do and provide the following;

3.1 By the execution and delivery of this Second Amendment, the City agrees,
represents and warrants to Christieco that it remains committed and obligated to provide for the
payment of the Road Project Loan as provided in the Redevelopment Agreement and in this
Second Amendment.

32 The City’s obligations as set forth in Sections 5.7, 5.8, and 5.9 of the
Redevelopment Agreement are hereby restated and incorporated by reference into this Second
Amendment. However, notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 5.7, 5.8, and 5.9 of the
Redevelopment Agreement:

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 11
(a) In the event that, upon the maturity date of the Road Project Loan, there
remains a balance that is owed on the Road Project Loan (the Road Project Loan Shortfall, as
referenced in Section 5.9(b) of the Redevelopment Agreement and further defined herein), the
City shall not draw upon the Letter of Credit to pay the Road Project Loan Shortfall, but, rather,
shall continue to apply and credit against the Road Project Loan the Annual Project Revenues (as
defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) as provided in Sections 5.7 and 5.8 of the
Redevelopment Agreement and as described in sub-sections (i1) and (iii) below until either (i)
the Road Project Loan is repaid in full or (ii) January 1, 2017, whichever is earlier (the
“Extended Draw Date™).

(b) By April 1 of each calendar year following the effective date of this
Second Amendment, Christieco shall give written notice to the City of the amount of county ad
valorem taxes paid and applicable to the Payment Year (as defined in the Redevelopment
Agreement) with respect to the Project and the Project Parcel, quantified by real property and
tangible personal property amounts. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of said notice, City shall
provide Christieco with a calculation of the amount that will be credited against the Road Project
Loan due and the amount then remaining due under the Road Project Loan. Christieco shall
have sixty (60) days from receipt of said calculation to give written notice to the City as to
whether Christieco is in agreement or disagreement with the City's calculation. Nothing
contained herein is intended or shall be construed as a waiver of any property owner’s right to
contest or protest (a) any ad valorem real property taxes or other taxes levied or assessed by
Duval County, Florida, or (b) any assessments of all or any portion of the Project or the Project
Parcel made or proposed to be made by the Duval County Property Appraiser or other official
having jurisdiction thereover.

(c) The City shall apply and credit against the Road Project Loan a portion (as
described in this paragraph) of the ad valorem taxes due and paid against the Project and the
Project Parcel each year until the Extended Draw Date. The amount of the Annual Project
Revenues (as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) which shall be applied as a credit
against the Road Project Loan shall be the sum which is equal to fifty percent (50 %) of the
Annual Project Revenues received by the City and applicable to the Payment Year (as defined in
the Redevelopment Agreement), multiplied by ninety-three percent (93%) (which is the Job
Percentage, as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement). The amount of Annual Project
Revenues applicable to reduce the Road Project Loan as calculated above shall be applied
against the remaining Debt Amount (as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) in accordance
with the provisions of the Road Project Loan Repayment Terms set forth on Exhibit “D” of the
Redevelopment Agreement.

(d) Christieco may prepay the then remaining amount of the Road Project
Loan without any prepayment or other penalty.

ARTICLE 4

CHRISTIECO OBLIGATIONS

4.] Pursuant to Section 5.9(b) of the Redevelopment Agreement, Christieco has
provided to the City the Letter of Credit, in form and substance acceptable to the City, as security
for repayment of the Road Project Loan by the Extended Draw Date. Christieco shall maintain

3. :
EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 11
the Letter of Credit for the benefit of the City until the Extended Draw Date, with the amount of
the Letter of Credit to be adjusted annually to equal the full amount of the Road Project Loan
then unpaid after all credits of Annual Project Revenues (as defined in the Redevelopment
Agreement) and other sums paid or credited on account of the Road Project Loan. Christieco
shall cause the Letter of Credit to be replaced or renewed at least thirty (30) days prior to the lapse
or expiration of the existing Letter of Credit. If Christieco fails to cause any Letter of Credit to be
replaced or renewed at least thirty (30) days prior to the lapse or expiration thereof, then the City
shall, upon five (5) days prior written notice to and failure to cure by Christieco, have the right to
draw on the Letter of Credit and to hold such funds as the Liquidity Collateral (as defined in the
Redevelopment Agreement) until Christieco provides a replacement Liquidity Collateral satisfying
the requirements of this paragraph. In the event there remains a Road Project Loan Shortfall as
of the Extended Draw Date, City shall have the right to draw on the Letter of Credit to pay the
Road Project Loan Shortfall. Upon full payment or other satisfaction of the Road Project Loan
in advance of the Extended Draw Date, the Letter of Credit shall be released to Christieco.

4.2 Other than the obligations of Christieco relating to the Letter of Credit expressly
set forth herein, Christieco has no obligation to the City relating to the matters addressed in the
Redevelopment Agreement. Specifically, Christieco has not accepted or undertaken, and in
executing this Second Amendment is not accepting or undertaking, any obligations of Casto or
any successor or assignee under the Redevelopment Agreement.

ARTICLE 5
DEFAULTS, REMEDIES, TERMINATION AND FURTHER RIGHTS

5.1 City Default. If the City defaults in the performance of any material obligation
required to be performed by the City under this Second Amendment, Christieco shall deliver
written notice of such default to the City. The City shall commence to cure such default within
fifteen (15) days after the delivery of such notice of default from Christieco and diligently pursue
such cure to completion within thirty (30) days. If the City does not commence to cure and cure
such default within the above time period, the City shall, at the option of the Christieco, be liable
to Christieco for specific performance or damages caused by such default.

5.2 Christieco Default. Any default in the obligations of Chritieco relating to the
replacement or renewal of the Letter of Credit are addressed in Section 4.1 herein. In the event
Christieco materially defaults in the performance of any other material obligation imposed upon
it under this Second Amendment within the time established therefore in this Second
Amendment, the City shall deliver written notice of such failure or default to Christieco.
Christieco shall commence to cure such default within fifteen (13) days after delivery of such
notice of default from the City and diligently pursue such cure to completion within thirty (30)
days after delivery of such notice If Christieco does not so commence to cure and cure such
default within the above time period, the City may terminate this Agreement and shall be
entitled, as its sole remedy, to draw on the Letter of Credit to cure such default.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 11
ARTICLE 6

ASSIGNMENT

6.1 Assignment; Limitation on Conveyance. Subject to the provisions of Sections 9.2
and 9.3 below, Christieco agrees that it shall not, without the prior written consent of the City,
(a) assign, transfer or convey its rights and interests under this Agreement or any provision
hereof, or (b) transfer a controlling interest in Christieco.

ARTICLE 7

GENERAL PROVISIONS

7.1 No Effect Upon Obligations of Developer. This Second Amendment is not
intended, and shall not be deemed, to extend, expand, amend, or in any way affect the
obligations of the Developer (as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) as set forth in the
Redevelopment Agreement.

7.2 Non-liability of Officials and Officers. No member, official or employee of the
City shall be personally liable to Christieco or to any Person with whom Christieco shall have
entered into any contract, or to any other Person in the event of any default or breach by the City,
or for any amount which may become due to Christieco or any other Person under the terms of
this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed in any event whatsoever to
impose any personal liability upon the agents, trustees, employees, consultants, officers or the
shareholders, general partners, limited partners, and/or members of Christieco.

7.3 Amendment to the Plan and Ordinances. Any amendment by the City Council to
any existing ordinance pertaining to the Target Area or any new ordinance enacted by the City
Council pertaining to the Target Area which, in any such event, amends or concerns the Project
Parcel, shall not be applicable to the Project Parcel or enforceable against Christieco unless the
same shall be a general application ordinance not in conflict with the specific provisions of this
Agreement or shall have been approved in writing by Christieco.

74  Approval. Whenever this Agreement requires the City or Christieco to approve
any contract, document, plan, specification, drawing or any other matter, such approval shall not
be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. Christieco and the City shall perform all
obligations imposed upon them under this Agreement in a reasonable and timely fashion.

7.5 Force Majeure. No party to this Agreement shall be deemed in default hereunder
where such a default is based on a delay in performance as a result of war, insurrection, strikes,
lockouts, riots, floods, earthquakes, fires, casualty, acts of God, acts of public enemy, epidemic,
quarantine restrictions, freight embargo, shortage of labor or materials, interruption of utilities
service, lack of transportation, government restrictions of priority, litigation, severe weather and
other acts or failures beyond the control or without the control of either party; provided,
however, that the extension of time granted for any delay caused by any of the foregoing shall
not exceed the actual period of such delay, and in no event shall any of the foregoing excuse any
financial inability of a party.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 11
7.6 Notices. All notices to be given hereunder shall be in writing and personally
delivered or delivered by an air courier service utilizing return receipts to the parties at the
following addresses (or to such other or further addresses as the parties may designate by like
notice similarly sent) and such notices shall be deemed given and received for all purposes under
this Agreement only upon receipt.

(a) The City:

The City:
City of Jacksonville

City Hall at St. James

117 West Duval Street, Suite 400
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Attention:

With copy to:
.City of Jacksonville

Office of the General Counsel
City Hall at St. James

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attn: General Counsel

(b) Christieco:

Christieco, Inc.

11512 Lane Mead Avenue
Unit 303

Jacksonville, F1. 32256

Attn: Mr. Carl Stoudemire, III

With copy to:

Rogers Towers P.A.

1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Attention: T.R. Hainline, Esquire

7.7 Time. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE in the performance by any party of its
obligations hereunder.

7.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and
agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations and agreements between
them with respect to all or any of the matters contained herein.

79  Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto only upon
the execution of a written amendment or modification signed by the parties.

-6-
EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 11
7.10  Waivers. All waivers, amendments or modifications of this Agreement must be in
writing and signed by all parties. Any failures or delays by either party in asserting any of its
rights and remedies as to any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default or of any
such rights or remedies. Except with respect to rights and remedies expressly declared to be
exclusive in this Agreement, the rights and remedies of the parties hereto are cumulative, and the
exercise by either party of one or more of such rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise
by it, at the same or different times, or any other rights or remedies for the same default or any
other default by the other party.

7.11  Severability. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any one or more of
the provisions of this Agreement shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement, but this
Agreement will be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been
contained herein.

7.12  Contingent Fee. Christieco represents and warrants that it has not employed or
retained any Person having an employee relationship with the City to solicit or secure this
Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed or promised to pay any such Person any fee,
commission, percentage, gift or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the
execution of this Agreement.

7.13  Independent Contractor. In the performance of this Agreement, Christieco will be
acting in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an agent, employee, partner, joint
venturer or association of the City. Christieco and its employees or agents, shall be solely
responsible for the means, method, technique, sequences and procedures utilized by Christieco in
the performance of this Agreement.

7.14  Non-merger. None of the terms, covenants, agreements or conditions set forth in
this Agreement shall be deemed to be merged with any deed conveying title to the Project Parcel.

7.15 Exemption of City. Neither this Agreement nor the obligations imposed
hereunder shall be or constitute an indebtedness of the City within the meaning of any
constitutional, statutory or charter provisions requiring the City to levy ad valorem taxes nor a
lien upon any properties of the City.

7.16 Parties to Agreement. This is an agreement solely between the City and
Christieco. The execution and delivery hereof shall not be deemed to confer any obligations or
rights or privileges on any Person not a party hereto other than the successors or assigns of the
City and Christieco.

7.I7T  Venue; Applicable Law. All legal actions arising out of or connected with this
Agreement must be instituted in the Circuit Court of Duval County, Florida, or in the appropriate
Federal District Court in Florida. The laws of the State of Florida shall govern the interpretation
and enforcement of this Agreement.

7.18  Further Authorizations. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation
Secretary are authorized to execute any and all contracts and documents and otherwise take all
necessary or appropriate actions in connection with this Agreement and the Ordinance to be
enacted in furtherance hereof, and to negotiate and execute all necessary and appropriate changes

7.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 11
and amendments to this Agreement and other contracts and documents in furtherance of the
Project, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to
“technical amendments” and do not change the financial obligations between the parties and,
further provided, that all such amendments and changes shall be subject to legal review by the
Office of the General Counsel and all other appropriate official action required by law. The term
“technical amendments” as used herein shall include, without limitation, changes in legal
descriptions and surveys, description of infrastructure improvements and/or any road projects,
ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, schedules and scope of performance and
development, default provisions, design standards, vehicle access and site plan, to the extent the
same have no material financial impact, and to the extent that the General Counsel’s office
concurs that no further City action would be required to affect such technical amendment.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 11
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed the day and year above written.

ATTEST:

By

Corporation Secretary

(CORPORATION SEAL)

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE , FLORIDA

By
Alvin Brown, Mayor

"City"

CHRISTIECO, INC.,
a Florida corporation

By:
Print Name:
Title:
"Christieco”
9.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 11
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2012, by Alvin Brown and , the Mayor and Corporation

Secretary, respectively, of the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the
corporation. Such persons are personally known to me and they did not take an oath.

(Print Name)
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:
My Commission No.

[NOTARY SEAL]

-10-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 11
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

On this day of » 2012, before me appeared
» to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that
he/she is the of Christieco, Inc., and that he/she is authorized to sign the

instrument on behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and acknowledged
to me that he executed the within instrument as the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

(Print Name)
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:
My Commission No.

[NOTARY SEAL

-11-
EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 11




